

Nos. 20-1238, 20-1262, 20-1263
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

The State of Colorado,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants,

and

Chantell Sackett, *et al.*

Intervenors Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado

The Honorable William J. Martinez, District Judge
D.C. No. 1:20-cv-01461-WJM-NRN

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

PHILIP J. WEISER

Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON*

Solicitor General

CARRIE NOTEBOOM*

First Assistant Attorney General

ANNETTE QUILL*

JENNIFER H. HUNT*

Senior Assistant Attorneys General

* Counsel of Record for the State of Colorado

Ralph L. Carr Colorado

Judicial Center

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6215

E-Mail: eric.olson@coag.gov;

carrie.noteboom@coag.gov;

annette.quill@coag.gov;

jennifer.hunt@coag.gov

Oral argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xvi
GLOSSARY	xvii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The district court correctly determined that Colorado established a likelihood of success on the merits.....	18
A. The 2020 Rule is not a reasonable exercise of agency discretion.....	19
1. The text of the Clean Water Act, as interpreted by <i>Rapanos</i> , forecloses the 2020 Rule.....	20
2. The 2020 Rule is contrary to the Clean Water Act’s purpose to protect the nation’s waters.....	28
3. The 2020 Rule undermines the Clean Water Act’s structure of cooperative federalism.....	29

4.	The legislative history contradicts the 2020 Rule	32
5.	The longstanding practice of the Agencies runs counter to the 2020 Rule.	33
B.	The 2020 Rule was also promulgated in violation of the APA and NEPA.	34
1.	The Agencies have not provided the factual or legal support necessary to justify their dramatic change of policy.	36
a.	The Agencies failed to address reliance interests in the significant nexus test.	37
b.	The Agencies failed to support their departure from the significant nexus test with sound science.	39
c.	The Agencies relied on improper factors to justify the policy change, including a flawed economic analysis.	45
2.	The 2020 Rule was promulgated without sufficient opportunity to comment on how the concept of “typical year” will be used to determine whether certain waters are jurisdictional	51
3.	The Corps failed to comply with the requirements of NEPA.	56
III.	The record supports the district court’s determination that Colorado established the required irreparable harm.	60
A.	Colorado specifically alleged and supported an “immediate compliance and enforcement burden”	

as a legally cognizable irreparable harm..... 62

B. Colorado should not have to forfeit environmental protection during this lawsuit because it has relied on a protective dredge and fill program under the Clean Water Act’s cooperative federalism framework..... 67

C. The “404 permitting gap” is a legitimate injury..... 72

D. Colorado demonstrated that the loss of federal protections is likely to cause significant environmental harm to Colorado..... 77

IV. The district court properly determined that the balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor of maintaining the status quo..... 86

A. Neither the Agencies nor the Intervenors can articulate harm that outweighs Colorado’s injury. 86

B. The interests of administrative efficiency do not outweigh the significant public interest in maintaining water quality. 88

CONCLUSION..... 93

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT 95

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 97

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28(f)
ADDENDUM OF SELECTED STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS 98

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....1a

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....2a

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....3a

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....4a

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....5a

Navigable Waters Protection Rule

33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	77
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 3:15-CV-00165, 2018 WL 6411404 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018)	87
<i>Ark. v. Okla.</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	2
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	60, 62
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	68, 69
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v.</i> <i>Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	63
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 20
<i>City of Portland v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C.Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Coal. of Concerned Citizens to Make Art Smart v. Fed. Transit Admin. of</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016)	58

Colo. Wild, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
523 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007) 91

Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 53

Cty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund,
140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)..... 20, 26, 32, 33, 35

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 37, 75

Diné Citizens Against Ruining the Environment v. Jewell,
2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)..... 65

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell,
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 35

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Eng’rs. of U.S. Army,
324 F.Supp. 878 (D.D.C. 1971) 85

Evans v. Fogarty,
44 F. App’x 924 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Fed. Commc’ns. Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 35, 36, 37

First W. Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed,
874 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 17

Fish v. Kobach,
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2nd Cir. 2005) 62

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Urban Gorilla, LLC,
500 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2007) 16

Genuine Parts Co. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 45

Georgia v. Wheeler,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)..... 7

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) 64, 65, 77

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) 57, 59

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 63

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 17, 60, 67

Home Box Office, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C.Cir. 1977) 52

Horsehead Res. Dev. Co., Inc. v. Browner,
16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 52

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S 481 (1987) 28

Large v. Fremont Cty., Wyo.,
670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012) 24

Marks v. U.S.,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 23

Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,
380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004) 46

Montgomery v. City of Ardmore,
365 F.3d 926 (10th Cir.2004)..... 77

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 22

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States v. State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 45

Municipality of Anchorage v. U.S.,
980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 59

N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox,
633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 34

N.D. v. U.S. EPA,
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D. N.D. 2015)..... 87

N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 17, 65

N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
340 F.Supp.3d 1112 (D. N.M. 2018) 93

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 47

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 7, 92

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 19, 20, 22, 35, 36

Nat’l Cotton Council of Am. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 46

*Office of Commc’n of the United Church of Christ v. Fed. Commc’n
Comm’n*,
779 F.2d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 46

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety
Admin.*,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 53

Pelletier v. U.S., 11-CV-01377-WJM-CBS,
2011 WL 2077828 (D. Colo. May 25, 2011) 86

Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 25

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wheeler,
2018 WL 6169196 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 90

Renewable Fuels Ass’n. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 36, 37, 44

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 87

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt,
318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D. S.C. 2018)..... 90

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife,
657 F.Supp.2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009) 85

Schrier v. Univ. of Colorado,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 15

Shaw v. Patton,
823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016) 77

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 5, 22, 72, 73

Texas v. EPA,
389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 8, 53

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency v. Env’tl Waste Control, Inc.,
917 F.2d 327 (7th Cir.1990) 88

U.S. v. Bailey,
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) 24, 25

U.S. v. Carrizales-Toledo,
454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006) 23

U.S. v. Cundiff,
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) 24, 25

U.S. v. Donovan,
661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) 24, 25

U.S. v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.,
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) 25

U.S. v. Johnson,
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) 24, 25

U.S. v. Lucas,
516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 26

U.S. v. Power Eng’g Co.,
10 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Colo.) 88

U.S. v. Rapanos,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 5, 6, 21, 22, 26, 73

U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes,
474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 4, 48, 72

U.S. v. Robertson,
704 Fed.Appx. 705 (Sup. Ct. 2019) 25

U.S. v. Robinson,
39 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 60

U.S. v. Robison,
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 25

United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Boulder Plaza Residential, LLC,
633 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 34, 77

U.S. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
38 F.3d 862 (7th Cir.1993)..... 88

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 58

Utahns For Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
No. 01-4216, 01-4217, 01-4220, 2001 WL 1739458
(10th Cir. Nov. 16, 2001)..... 82

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... 22

Wellington v. Daza,
795 F. App'x. 605 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 17

Wilson v. Amoco Corp.,
989 F.Supp. 1159 (D. Wyo. 1998) 88, 89

Winkler v. Andrus,
614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 52

5 U.S.C. § 705 14

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 2, 45, 51

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)..... 45

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... 31

33 U.S.C. § 1256 30

33 U.S.C. § 1344 3

33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)..... 85

33 U.S.C. § 1370 2

33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(1) 58

33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(a), 1342(a), 1344(a), 1362(7), 1362(12)..... 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.*..... 56

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 57, 59

§ 25-8-104, COLO. REV. STAT..... 76

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) 9

33 C.F.R. §§ 328.3(b), (c)(1), (c)(12) 10

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(13) 10, 54

40 C.F.R. § 120.2(1) 9

40 C.F.R. §§ 120.2(2), (3)(i), (3)(xii) 10

40 C.F.R. § 120.2(3)(xiii)..... 10, 54

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.1(a), (b)-(c) 56

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)-(c) 57

40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)(2)(ii) 58

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 58

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 58

40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.9, 1508.13 57

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977) 4

45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980) 4

47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982) 4

51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... 4

53 Fed. Reg. 20,764 (June 6, 1988) 4

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (Jun. 29, 2015)..... 7, 59

83 Fed. Reg. 5200, 5200 (Feb. 6, 2018) 90

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019)..... 8, 90

85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (April 21, 2020)..... 40, 47, 48, 85

85 Fed. Reg. 42,210 (July 13, 2020) 68

Other Authorities

118 Cong.Rec. 33692 (1972) 32

118 Cong.Rec. 33756–57 (1972) 32

S. Rep. No. 92-414, 92d Cong. 1st Sess. 7 (1972)..... 32

Exec. Order No. 13778,
82 Fed. Reg. 12497 (Mar. 3, 2017)..... 8

B. Zolitsch, *Cooperative Federalism: Finding the Right Balance between
Federal and State Roles in Implementing the Clean Water Act,*”
Wetland News, Vol. 29 No. 3, May/June 2019 30

Leah Stetson and Jeanne Christie, *Expanding the States’ Role in
Implementing CWA § 404 Assumption,* Association of State Wetland
Managers (Nov. 18, 2010)..... 70

National Center for Environmental Economics, Office of Policy, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, *Guidelines for Preparing Economic
Analyses* (Dec. 17, 2010, May 2014 update) 49

Philip J. Weiser, *Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative
Federalism*,
79 N.C. L. Rev 663 (2001).....29
